Regulations, this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its Meeting held today, 
i.e., on Saturday, February 21, 2026 (which commenced at 11:00 a.m. and concluded at 02:15 p.m.), inter 
alia, has approved / noted the followings:-  

1. Approved to issue upto 12,25,00,000 (Twelve Crore Twenty Five Lakhs) warrants each convertible 
into, or exchangeable for, one equity share within the period of 18 (eighteen months) in accordance 
with the applicable law (“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 7/- (Seven Only) each (including the warrant 
subscription price and the warrant exercise price) aggregating upto Rs. 85,75,00,000/- (Eighty Five 
Crore Seventy Five Lakhs only) by way of preferential issue in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 42 and Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (“Act”) read with 
Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014, as amended (“Rules”), Chapter